From: Rozeboom, David B - DNR

Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 12:40 PM

To: John Storlie

Subject: FW: Campbell 2001 Report Test Well #1 1331-051 040.pdf
Attachments: Campbell 2001 Report Test Well #1 1331-051 040.pdf
John,

I’'m forwarding more data to consider from just outside the furthest southwest corner of the airport.
Attached is a well test report from Davy Engineering. The test well was located west of the intersection
of Callaway Blvd and Lakeshore Dr. Three monitoring wells were installed, screened from 125’ to 130’
below land surface.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did.

Dave Rozeboom

West Central Region Team Supervisor
Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Phone: 715-215-2078
David.Rozeboom@wisconsin.gov

dnr.wi.gov

BE&»

From: Tim Jacobson <tim@fitzpatrickskemp.com>

Sent: Friday, March 12, 2021 11:27 AM

To: Rozeboom, David B - DNR <David.Rozeboom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: FW: Campbell 2001 Report Test Well #1 1331-051 040.pdf

David,
I’m guessing you already have seen this report from Davy Engineering about groundwater flow on a
portion of French Island to the southwest rather than to the southeast, but | am sending it to you in case

you have not seen it. Page 44 of 90 appears to be the relevant page.

Tim Jacobson

F Fitzpatrick, Skemp
SB & Butler, LLC

Fitzpatrick, Skemp & Butler, LLC
1123 Riders Club Rd

Onalaska, W1 54650

Phone: 608.784.4370 ext. 238



Fax: 608.784.4908
tim@fitzpatrickskemp.com

From: Davy, Michael <mfdavy@davyinc.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 4, 2021 1:32 PM

To: Cassandra Hanan <CHanan@townofcampbell.org>
Subject: Campbell 2001 Report Test Well #1 1331-051 040.pdf

The groundwater mapping for the 2001 Test Well was very localized, depicted on PDF pages 44-45. Note
that the flow direction was generally SW, not SE.
Mike

Sincerely,

Michael F. Davy, P.E.
Davy Engineering Co., Inc.
115 6™ St S

La Crosse WI 54601
Direct (608) 519-4475
www.davyinc.com

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

This e-mail and attachments are intended for the addressed recipient only. If
you are not the correct recipient please notify the sender of the delivery
error and delete this message. Improper disclosure, copying, distribution,
retransmission, or use of information from this e-mail is Prohibited, and may

result in liability and damages for misuse of this information.
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REPORT
ON
TEST WELL #1
TOWN OF CAMPBELL

LA CROSSE, WISCONSIN

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Campbell Test Well #1 was drilled in compliance with Wisconsin State regulation
NR811.16(1)(g). The well was completed from the unconsolidated “Mississippi Valley” aquifer. The
Town of Campbell currently relies on private wells, which also are completed from this aquifer. An
extended pump test was performed in order to evaluate water quality and quantity under stressed
conditions.

2.0 LOCATION SELECTION

The Town of Campbell has acquired an option on 2 acres in far west French Island for the
proposed well. A Well Site Investigation was completed on November 4, 1996 and revised July 12, 2000.
It was determined that the primary contaminant in the area was manganese. High levels of natural
manganese in the groundwater lie northwest (La Crosse Well #26H) and east (La Crosse Well #23H). It
was believed that the high manganese levels were restricted to discreet portions of the aquifer.

The site is located in an area of housing developments with the closest existing house being
approximately 350 ft. east of the well site. Homes are served by municipal sewer but private wells.
Nitrates have not been a problem in the area. Normal levels observed in private wells are generally
around 2-5 ppm. Municipal wells located northeast and east of the well site have exhibited 0.4-2.1 ppm.

Locating the test well and future municipal well in zones low in manganese may limit the risk of
pulling high manganese waters from other zones into the water column.

3.0 PERMANENT MONITORING WELLS

Three monitoring wells were installed at the site both to assist in the determination of aquifer
parameters during pumpage of the Test Well and also to provide data on the possible future municipal
well (Site Location Map). The three monitoring wells were placed 33.75 feet, 55 feet and 78.5 feet from
the Test Well. All three wells were completed at a total depth of 130 feet. The wells consist of 2 inch
diameter PVC casing and a 5 foot, 10 slot PVC continuous slot screen. The monitoring wells were
installed in compliance with Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 141. The monitoring well construction
reports are included as Appendix I.

4.0 TEST WELL CONSTRUCTION

A 10 inch Test Well was drilled over the period February 7-16, 2001. The original depth estimate
was 150 feet. The base of the Valley Fill "Mississippi Valley Aquifer" sands were reached at 150 feet
when the Test Well entered the Cambrian Eau Claire formation. Adequate water producing sands were
encountered from the water table (30' BGL) to total depth. Based on water quality discussed under
section 8.0 the well was backfilled to 115 ft. A screen was selected based on sediment size over the
interval 85' to 115' and the well was completed on February 14™. Development of the well was completed
over the period of February 15-16, 2001 and the drillers moved off site on Friday, February 16, 2001.
The driller's Well Construction Report is included as Appendix A.

Report on Test Well #1 1/5 © Davy Engineering Co.
Town of Campbeil Project No. 1331-051.040
La Crosse, Wisconsin June, 2001
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5.0 TEST WELL GEOLOGY

The groundwater interface occurs in a medium grained sand at approximately 32-feet. This grades
down to a medium to coarse grained sand at 80 feet.

Two fining upward sequences were observed in the drilling samplers. The first extended over the
interval from 150 feet to 130 feet BGL while the second extended from 130 feet to 115 feet BGL. The
coarsest sediments were observed at the bottom of each sequence and fined upward culminating with the
finest sediments at the top of the sequence.

The screened interval in Test Well #1 was 85 to 115 feet BGL. The interval ranged from medium
to very coarse sand with some pebble rich zones. The grain size analysis performed on 5 foot intervals
from 75 feet BGL to 115 feet BGL are included as Appendix B.

The sands were described as feldspathic, lithic sand with feldspar constituting 15 - 20%, rock
fragments at about 10% and 60 - 70% quartz sand. Traces to as much as 5% of the grains were carbonate
over the internal.

6.0 PUMP TEST

6.1 TEST A (85 FT. - 115 FT.)

The screened interval 85 ft. — 115 ft. was pump tested over the period February 23
through March 2, 2001. The pump test was initiated at 07:30 on the morning of Friday,
February 23. The Test Well was pumped at 706 GPM. Water levels were monitored in
each of the monitoring wells as well as the Test Well with increasing time intervals until
after 7 hours water levels were monitored on the hour. This was continued through the
first 72 hours of testing. The pump test field notes are included as Appendix C.

Water quality was monitored for iron, mangaiﬁese and nitrates by collecting laboratory
samples at regular intervals throughout the test. Lab reports are included as Appendix D.
Results are presented in the following table:

TIME IRON MANGANESE NITRATE

1.366 hr <0.021 ppm 219 ppb 1.82 ppm

2.066 hr <0.021 ppm 237 ppb 1.85 ppm

6.050 hr <0.021 ppm 250 ppb 1.88 ppm

12.000 hr <0.021 ppm 270 ppb 2.06 ppm

24.000 hr <0.021 ppm 301 ppb 2.34 ppm

36.000 hr <0.021 ppm 285 ppb 2.38 ppm

48.000 hr <0.021 ppm 307 ppb 2.54 ppm

60.000 hr <0.021 ppm 308 ppb 2.61 ppm

72.116 hr <0.021 ppm 306 ppb 2.73 ppm

96.250 hr <0.021 ppm 308 ppb 2.83 ppm

108.08 hr <0.021 ppm 337 ppb 2.94 ppm

120.83 hr <0.021 ppm 340 ppb 3.08 ppm

133.13 hr <0.021 ppm 336 ppb 3.00 ppm

144.42 hr <0.021 ppm 338 ppb 3.13 ppm

156.00 hr <0.021 ppm 320 ppb 2.98 ppm

168.16 hr <0.021 ppm 319 ppb 3.10 ppm
Report on Test Well #1 25 © Davy Engineering Co.
Town of Campbell Project No. 1331-051.040

La Crosse. Wisconsin June, 2001
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As evidenced above, the manganese levels were significantly above the WDNR
enforcement level of 50 ppb. The decision was made to move the screen up the well bore
and attempt another pump test in order to determine whether better water quality could be
achieved.

6.2 TEST B (60 FT. - 90 FT.)

The screen was pulled upward and reset over the interval 60 — 90 feet. Within the screen
interval some of the sand is finer than what the screen had been sized for based on the
interval 85' — 115'. Development of the formation pulled more sand and therefore took
longer then the previous interval. Upon completion of development activity the pump
was reinstalled and pumping was set at 745 GPM. The second pump test was
commenced at 08:00 on the moming of Thursday, March 22, 2001. The test was
completed at 10:00, April 4, 2001 after running 290 hours (12 days). Water levels were
monitored as discussed above. The pump test field notes are included as Appendix E.

Water quality was monitored both in the field and laboratory by sampling at regular
intervals throughout the test. Lab reports are included as Appendix F. Results are
presented in the following table:

DATE

TIME

TEMP

TRON

pH MANGANESE NITRATE [ ALKALINITY | HARDNESS TDS DUCTION
Chits PPM PPB PPM PPM PPM PPM GALLONS

3/21/01 25hr T2 10.000
372201 T.05 hr 0.313 33 583 37.250
372201 3.05hr 12.1 715 1 0.203 60 6.38 137250
3/22/01 6.58 hr <.021 <5 6.09 296,100
)] 120 hr ) 7.35 0.023 <5 5.6l 540,000
3723/01 240 hr 1.9 7.60 <.021 <5 333 1,080,000
723701 36.0 hr <.021 13 331 1,620,000
3724/01 48.0hr 0.03 18 5.09 2,160,000
3723701 60.0 hr <021 16 164 2,700,000
3753701 T2.0hr <.021 19 327 3,240,000
3726/01 96.0 hr <.021 19 440 4,320,000
327/01 128.5hr 12.1 T.10 <021 <3 394 144 195 293 5,782,500
472/01 266.6 hr 0.022 <5 319 13,372,650
4/4/01 314.1 hr <.021 6 - 332 16,222,650

The pump test was maintained as a constant rate test but was bumped up to 1,000 GPM
for the last 114.5 hours (4.8 days) to determine whether higher manganese could be
pulled into the well. A total of 16.2 million gallons of water were produced over the
period of the second pump test.

7.0 PUMP TEST ANALYSIS

One of the purposes of performing a pump test on a well is to determine the aquifer
characteristics. The usefulness of knowing these characteristics is in predicting how the aquifer will
perform over time, how large the drawdown area is, what is the zone of contribution and the approximate
recharge area. All of this is necessary in defining the Well Head Protection Area in order to best protect
the ground water resource.

The Transmissivity of the aquifer calculates to approximately 420,000 - 490,000 GPD/ft. The
transmissivity of an aquifer is the amount of water in gallons per minute which can flow through a one
foot vertical section of the aquifer. This figure is based on two things: the hydraulic conductivity of the
aquifer and the thickness of the aquifer. The thickness has been determined to be approximately 115 feet
at the Campbell Test Well. The Hydraulic Conductivity, another measurement derived from the pump
test is the key measurement to determining most of the aquifer characteristics. The Hydraulic
Conductivity calculates to be 519 ft/day - 668 ft/day.

Report on Test Well #1 3/5 © Davy Engineering Co.
Town of Campbell Project No. 1331-051.040
La Crosse, Wisconsin June, 2001
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7.1

7.2

7.3

CONE OF DEPRESSION

The results of the 72 hour pump test indicate that the cone of depression (where the
pumping well draws down the normal water table) extends out approximately 199 feet for
drawdown equaling 1.0 foot and approximately 4,715 feet for drawdown equaling 0.1
feet. Drawdown at the pumping well was 11.84 feet below the static level pumping at
753 GPM. Figure 2 exhibits the pretest groundwater gradient while Figure 3 shows the
cone of depression at the end of 12 days pumping.

GROUND WATER VELOCITY

The ground water velocity, which is important in calculating travel times for a Well Head
Protection Plan, utilizes three components in its determination. Hydraulic conductivity,
as stated above, the groundwater gradient which can be determined by careful monitoring
of the three monitoring wells on site and formation porosity. The formation porosity has
been estimated at 0.28 (28%) based on review of the well sample log. Utilizing an
average hydraulic conductivity of 520 ft/day and a gradient of .001ft/ft yields a ground
water velocity of 1.86 feet per day (679 feet per year).

RECHARGE AREA

Recharge to the Test Well site is complicated by the local geology. Under normal
unconfined aquifer conditions recharge would be by infiltration of atmospheric
precipitation but the Campbell area is unique in receiving significant recharge from two
additional sources. The Campbell area receives recharge from the Cambrian sandstones
into which the Mississippi River Valley has been cut down into. The alluvial deposits
and the Mississippi River are the regional discharge point for these Cambrian aquifers.
The second additional source of recharge is from the Mississippi River itself. The
damming of the river in the 1930’s resulted in generally stable water levels. These levels,
generally and especially in the spring of the year, result in water being lost from the river
to the surrounding aquifer.

It is difficult and beyond the scope of this project to estimate the contributions of these
additional sources of recharge. The basic infiltration calculation assumes that the volume
pumped from a well equals the volume infiltrating the land surface. A figure of 10 inches
of infiltration results in a recharge area for the Campbell Test Well site of approximately
1.05 square miles. There are many assumptions underlying this calculation and the figure
should only be considered a loose approximation.

8.0 WATER QUALITY

Water samples were obtained at discreet sampling horizons as the test well was advanced.
Samples were analyzed for iron, manganese and nitrates at six different levels below ground
level. Reports are included as Appendix G, results are presented below:

Depth Iron Manganese Nitrates
Feet PPM PPB PPM
50' 0.148 41 6.530
70 <0.021 31 3.920
90’ <0.021 34 2.840
110 <0.021 48 0.528
130’ <0.021 769 0.012
150’ <0.021 192 0.040
Report on Test Well #1 4/5 © Davy Engineering Co.
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CAMPBELL TEST WELL
(Theis Distance Drawdown Analysis)
r s Z(u) u W(u) T S
ft ft gpd/ft

33.75 1.61 09255 S5.2E-05 9.281 49218526 0.03624690
55.00 1.46 0.9041 4.1E-04 7.224 42245562 0.09170144
78.50 1.40 0.9000 5.5E-04 6.927 42242145 0.06061308

Average ==>  445687.44 0.06285381

Q = pumping rate = 745.00 gpm

t = time duration of pump test = min = 4320.00 = days = 3.0000

Aquifer thickness = 115.00 ft

Slope = 0.38 ft

Transmissivity = T = 445687.44 gpd/ft = 59722.12 sq f/day = 5526.52 sq m/day
Hydraulic conductivity = K = 3875.54 gpd/sq ft = 51932 ft/day = 158.90 m/day
S = Storativity = 0.06285381 '

(o) = limit of cone of depression at steady-rate = 252622 ft

s(0) = zero drawdown criterion = ft = 0.01

r(L) = transient limit of cone of depression = ft = 4714.98

W(u) for s(0) = dimensionless = 0.05220

u for s(o) = dimensionless = 1.95425

s(p) = drawdown in pumping well at 100% efficiency = 3.07 ft

Q/s = Specific capacity of pumping well at 100% efficiency = 242.44 gpm/ft
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The high level of manganese observed during drilling operations appears to be restricted to below
110 feet. Samples obtained at 110 exhibited 48 ppb while a sample at 130 exhibited 769 ppb.

The bottom of the test well screen was initially set at 115 feet, which was just above the top of a
fining upward sequence. Unfortunately, the pump test revealed that at 115 feet the well was
producing 219 ppb after 1 hour, which rose to approximately 320 ppb after approximately 48
hours of pumping.

This suggests that a large manganese plume exists between depths of approximately 112 feet and
150 feet, an interval of 38 feet. The horizontal permeability, or hydraulic conductivity is
generally on the order of 10 times greater than the vertical permeability. By pulling the bottom of
the screen up to 90 feet a vertical separation of approximately 22 feet over the manganese zone is
gained. Pumping the well for 8 days at 745 GPM and an additional 4 days at 1000 GPM failed to
pull any manganese from the deeper horizon.

Prior to shut down of the pump test on April 4, 2001, the Test Well was sampled for a full
drinking water suite. The analytical report in its entirety is presented as Appendix H. A
comparison with La Crosse wells #23, 24 & 26 for select parameters is presented below:

TEST WELL La Crosse Well #26 La Crosse Well #24 La Crosse Well #23

Alkalinity 139 ppm 160 ppm 138 ppm 140 ppm
Hardness 179 ppm 180 ppm 153 ppm 160 ppm

Iron <0.021 ppm 0.009 ppm 0.144 ppm 0.18 ppm
Manganese <0.008 ppm 0.240 ppm 0.102 ppm 0.150 ppm
Chloride 32.5 ppm 21.0 ppm 7.4 ppm 5.4 ppm
Nitrate 3.40 ppm 1.10 ppm 0.84 ppm 2.1 ppm
Sulfate 18.0 ppm 17.0 ppm 10.0 ppm 11.0 ppm
Sodium 12.1 ppm 10.0 ppm 421 ppm 4.5 ppm

Water quality reflects a calcium, magnesium, and bicarbonate water. The waters can be
classified as hard (153 — 180 mg/L). Generally the waters exhibit low iron (<0.021 to 0.144
mg/L) and varying manganese (.008 - .260 mg/L), low chlorides (5.4 to 32.5 mg/L), sulfates 10 —
18 mg/L) and nitrates .084 to 3.40 mg/L).

9.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on these results, it appears that a municipal well can be located at this site. To
produce 2, 000 GPM, a 26" diameter gravel packed well with a 30' screen at 60 ft. to 90 ft. is
proposed. There is some risk that extended use will result in increasing manganese
concentrations. If this occurs, treatment may be necessary in the future.

We recommend that the Town acquire this well site now to assure its availability in the
future.

Report on Test Well #1 5/5

Town of Campbell
La Crosse, Wisconsin

© Davy Engineering Co.
Project No. 1331-051.040
June, 2001
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DAVY LABORATORIES

n 115 6th Street S.

P PO. Box 2076

La Crosse, Wi 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

i |

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
M LaCrosse, Wi 54603

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date; March 1, 2001
Client No: 46400

Sample No: 88594 S 1’\ Date Collected: 02/23/01 Date Received: 02/23/01
! 1Sample Site: Test Well /O ¢ ¥
Date
n Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 1.82 mg/L 10
ALCUS Dissolved SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 023
* {Manganese, Disscived SM 3111 B 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.219 mg/L 0.05 {A)

-

|

—

"'MDL = Minimum Detection Level
'Qualifiers: {A)=Exceeds the MCL.

LOQ = Limit of Quanitation

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

il
Submitted by:

nDAVY LABORATORIES

Paul A. Harris, Director
' 1pAH:ead

cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

A

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The
results are representative of the sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different

sampling conditions.

W Certification Nos. §32021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, |A Certification No. 304

Page 1 of 1
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DAVY LABORATQRIES

115 5th Street S.
P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, Wi 54602-2076

(608) 782-3130
FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, WI 54603

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

Date: March 1, 2001

Client No: 46404

DAV

LABORATORIES

Sample No: 88599
Sample Site: Test Well

Date Collected: 02/23/01 ((Uo\b

Date Received: 02/26/01

Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Anaiyzed Resuit Unit MCL  Qual’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 1.85 mgrL 10
Iron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM 3111 B 0.005 0.C20 02/28/01 0.237 mg/L 0.05 (A)
Sample No: 88600 Date Collected: 02/23/01 ( {’5033 Date Received: 02/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well
Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL  Qual’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 1.88 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM3111B 0.021 0.079 02r28/01 <0.021 mg/. 03
Manganese, Total SM3111B 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.250 ma/t 0.05 (A)
Sample No: 88601 P Date Collected: 02/23/01 6 q(rb Date Received: 02/26/01
Sample Site: Test Weill ‘ - .
Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit  MCL -Qual’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 2.06 mg/L 10
fron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM3111 8B 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.270 mg/L 0.05 (A)
Sample No: 88602 Date Collected: 02/24/01 QWCB Date Received: 02/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well
Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual.’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 234 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM 3111 B 0.021 0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
n Manganese, Total SM 31118 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.301 mg/L 0.05 (A)

A

Results continued on next page.

Pama 1 ~éD



DAVY LABORATORIES

n 115 6th Street S.
PO. Box 20758

La Crosse, W! 54602-2076

n (608) 782-3130
L FAX (608) 784-6511

Town of Campbell

n

DAV

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: March 1, 2001

n

n

n

Client No: 46404
Sample No: 88603 Date Collected: 02/24/01 Q‘lm\ Date Received: 02/26/01
F | Sample Site: Test Well
Date
: | Parameter Methed MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 200.0 " 0.05 0.17 02/28,01 2.38 mg/L 1
Iron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/28,01 <0.021 mag/L 0.3
° ! Manganese, Total SM3111 B 0.005 0.020 02728/01 0.285 mg/L 0.05 (A)
/
M sample No: 88504 Date Collected: 02/25/01 ( ) Date Received: 02/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well -
5 Date
" Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual’!
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 2.54 mg/L 10
» {1ron, Total SM 3111 8B 0.021 0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM 31118 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.307 mg/L 0.05 (A)
n Sample No: 88605 . Date Collected: 02/25/01 ( 4 5& Date Received: 02/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well
Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual’
n Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 2.61 mg/L 10
" lron, Total SM 3111 B 0.021 0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 03
Manganese, Total SM31118B 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.308 mg/L 0.05 (A)
MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quanitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

'Qualifiers: (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

i
Submitted by:

ﬂ DAVY LABORATORIES

Paul A. Harris, Director
'PAH:ead

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The
results are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different
sampling conditions.

Wi Certification Nos. 632021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, {A Certification No. 304

cc: Karl Green-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

n

Page 2 of 2



DAVY LABORATORIES

M 115 6th Street S.
' PO.Box 2076

La Crosse, Wl 54602-2076

n (608) 782-3130
' FAX (608) 784-6611

n

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
{ lLa Crosse, Wl 54603

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: March 1, 2001
Client No: 46405

nzample No: 88606 Date Collected: 02/26/01 Date Received: 02/26/01
' Sample Site: Test Well
Date
nparameter Method MOL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL  Qual’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.17 02/28/01 273 mg/L 10
mon. Total SM 31118 0.021  0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
* Manganese, Total SM 31118 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.306 mg/L 0.05 (A)
n
n
it
MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quanitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

Qualifiers: (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

P

Submitted by:

n)AVY LABORATORIES

’taul A. Harris, Director
" %AH:.ead

cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

n

i

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The

results are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different
sampling conditions.

W Certification Nos. 632021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, IA Certification No. 304

Page 1 of 1



DAVY LABORATORIES

n 115 6th Street S.
? P.O. Box 2076
La Crosse, Wl 54602-2076
n (608) 782-3130
P FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
¢ 1La Crosse, W! 54603

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: March 1, 2001
Client No: 46408

Sample No: 88609
: | Sample Site: Test Well

Date Coillected: 02/27/01

Date Received: 02/27/01

Date
ﬂ Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual!
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.08 0.25 02/28/01 2.83 mg/L 10
iron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/28/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
'Manganese, Total SM31118B 0.005 0.020 02/28/01 0.308 mg/L. 0.05 (A)
n
f
n
n

Mt

"MDL = Minimum Detection Level
Qualifiers: (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

LOQ = Limit of Quanitation

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

H
Submitted by:

ﬂDAVY LABORATORIES

n Paul A. Harris, Director
" 'PAH:ead
cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., inc.

n

Py

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative -
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The

tesuils are regrasantative of the samrie ooy, ceediicns CGan be expectad ta vary at dffecent fimes aod undes different

sampling conditions.

WI Certification Nos. 632021380 and 105 €00216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, |A Certification No. 304

Page 1 of 1



DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Town of Campbell Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: March 2, 2001
2219 Bainbridge Street Client No: 46433
La Crosse, Wl 54603

Sample No: 88663 Date Collected: 02/27/01 Date Received: 03/01/01
Sample Site: Test Waell (1905)

Date

Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL  Qual.
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 3000 0.08 0.20 03/01/01 2.94 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM 31118 0.021  0.079 03/01/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM31118B 0.005 0.020 03/01/01 0.337 mg/L 0.05 (A)
Sample No: 88664 Date Collected: 02/28/01 Date Received: 03/01/01
Sample Site: Test Well (0750)

Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.08 0.20 03/01/01 3.08 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM3111B 0.021 0.079 03/01/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM31118 0.005 0.020 03/01/01 0.340 mg/L. 0.05 (A)
Sample No: 88665 Date Collected: 02/28/01 Date Received: 03/01/01
Sample Site: Test Well (2008)

Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.08 0.20 03/01/01 3.00 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM3111B 0.021 0.079 03/01/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM3111B 0.005 0.020 03/01/01 0.336 mg/L 0.05 A)

— — e = _ =
= — —

Resuits continued on next page.




DAVY LABORATORIES

n 115 6th Street S.
o P.O. Box 2076
La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
ﬂ (608) 782-3130
P FAX (608) 784-6611

1

Town of Campball

a

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: March 2, 2001

Client No: 46433

n Sample No: 88666 Date Collected: 03/01/01 Date Received: 03/01/01

! | Sample Site: Test Weill (0725)

n Date

i | Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL  Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.08 0.20 03/01/01 3.13 mg/L 10

q tron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 03/01/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3

"’ Manganese, Total SM3111B 0.005 0.020 03/01/01 0.338 mg/L 0.05 (A)

n

n

n

n

a

n

n MDL = Minimum Detection Leve! LOQ = Limit of Quanitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

'Qualifiers: (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

" Submitted by:

q D LABORATORIES

| A

Paul A. Harris, Director
PAH:ead

' leer Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

n

mmmwmmmmmﬁmmmmwamﬁw
sources. Approved authoritalive sources ane defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The

results are representative of the sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different
sampling conditions.

W1 Certification Nos. 632021380 and 105 000218, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, 1A Cartification No. 304



DAVY LABORATORIES

' 1156th Street S
o P.O. Box 2076
La Crosse, Wl 54602-2076
n (608) 782-3130
e FAX (608) 784-6611

LABORATORIES

n LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Town of Campbell Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: March 7, 2001
2219 Bainbridge Street Client No: 46443
La Crosse, Wl 54603

> |

Sample No: 88684 Date Collected: 03/01/01 Date Received: 03/02/01
Sample Site: Test Well (1900)

n Date
"' Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.18 03/02/01 2.98 mg/L 10
n iron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 03/06/01 <0.021 mg/L 03
Manganese, Total SM 3111 B 0.005 0.020 03/06/01 0.320 mg/L 0.05 A)
n Sample No: 88685 Date Collected: 03/02/01 Date Received: 03/02/01
Sample Site: Test Well (0710) .
n Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual'’
n Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.05 0.18 03/02/01 3.10 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 03/06/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM 31118 0.005 0.020 03/06/01 0.319 mg/L. 0.05 (A)
n S ——— —
a
_—
MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quantitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

Submitted by: The laboratory analyses reported above were deterrnined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
D LABORATORIES sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and flisted within the respective state certification codes. The

results are representative of the sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different
sampling conditions.

n
n 'Qualifiers:  (A)=Exceeds the MCL.
4

1 - e W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, |A Certification No. 304
! 1 Paul A. Harris, Difector

ool
n

. s e



DAVY LABORATORIES

n 115 6th Street S.
P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, W1 54602-2076

n (608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
M 2219 Bainbridge Street
" LaCrosse, W!I 54603

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

Date: March 6, 2001
Client No: 46438

n Sample No: 88673 Date Collected: 03/02/01 Date Received: 03/02/01
Sampie Site: Test Well
H Date
~ Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit  MCL Qual’
n Manganese, Total SM 3111 B 0.005 0.020 03/02/01 0.282 mg/L 0.08 (A)
' 1 Manganese, Dissolved SM 31118 0.005 0.020 03/02/01 0.266 mg/L 0.05 (A)

|

e . ____—

LOQ = Limit of Quanitation

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

R

n
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

P 'Qualfiers:  (A)=Exceeds the MCL.
Submitted by:

n

LABORATORIES

Paul A. Harris, Director
PAH:ead

The laboratory analyses reported above were detesmined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The
results are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different

sampling conditions.

W Certification Nos. 832021380 and 105 000218, MN Certification No. 055-898-151, 1A Certification No. 304



-3 1

CAMPBELL TEST WELL

RECOVERY DATA MW-3
Theis Recovery Results
t t Ratio s Slope T S
min min ¢t ft gpd/ft

17400.50 0.50 34801.0 L7} 038 701158.02  0.0022194
17401.00 1.00 17401.0 1.55 0.37 722265.54 0.001508!
17401.50 1.50 11601.0 1.54 0.383 696770.64  0.0024048
17402.50 2.50 6961.00 1.53 0.40 663049.22  0.0044484
17403.50 3.50 497243 1.52 041 64203559 0.0065179
17404.50 4.50 3867.67 1.51 042 627209.63 0.0085286
17405.50 5.50 3164.64 150 043 616056.99 0.0104366
17406.50 6.50 2677.92 149 043 607341.41 0.0122175
17408.00 8.00 2176.00 1.48 0.44 595366.18  0.0151652
17409.50 9.50 1832.58 1.47 045 586019.42  0.0179470
17411.00 11.00 1582.82 145 045 582517.10 00191148
17414.00 14.00 1243.86 144 047 567374.59 00250934
17418.00 18.00 967.67 1.43 048 55121091 60335258
17422.00 22.00 79191 142 049 538908.65 0.0417725
1742400 24.00 726.00 141 049 535664.73  0.0442628
17428.00 28.00 62243 1.40 0.50 52688545 00517628
17435.00 35.00 498.14 138 0.51 516015.53  0.0628084
17440.00 40.00 436.00 136 052 51237091  0.0670100
17445.00 45.00 387.67 135 0.52 50618743  0.0747826
17450.00 50.00 349.00 133 0.52 504741.29  0.0767252
17455.00 55.00 31736 132 053 500311.43  0.0829912
17460.00 60.00 291.00 130 053 500359.81  0.0829201
17470.00 70.00 249.57 128 0.53 49442144 00921108
17500.00 100.00 175.00 1.27 0.57 46626933  0.1513036

Average =—> 0.47 57335464 00411491

Q = pumping rate = 1000.00 gpm

Observation well distance =r = ft =33.75

t = time duration of pump test = min = 17400.00 = days = 12.0833

t(o)' = time of zero recovery = min = 0.018 = days = 0.000013

Aquifer thickness = 115.00 ft

Slope = 0.46 ft

(S/S") at origin = 6.73

Transmissivity = T = 573354.64 gpd/ft = 76829.52 sq ft/day = 7109.60 sq m/day
Hydraulic conductivity = K = 4985.69 gpd/sq ft = 668.08 f/day = 204.41 m/day
S = Storativity = 0.00188896

(o) = limit of cone of depression at steady-rate = 33170.66 f

s(o) = zero drawdown criterion = ft = 0.01

r(L) = transient limit of cone of depression = ft = 62399.72

W(u) for s(o) = dimensionless = 0.05003

u for s(0) = dimensionless = 1.98527

s(p) = drawdown in pumping well at 100% efficiency = 424 ft

Q/s = specific capacity of pumping well at 100% efficiency = 236.07 gpm/ft
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, Wi 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, W1 54603

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

Date: March 22, 2001
Client No: 46590

Sample No: 839013
Sample Site: Test Well

Date Collected: 03/21/01

Date Received: 03/21/01

Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual.'
Manganese, Total SM 31118 0.005 0.020 03/21/01 0.072 mg/L 0.05 {A)

MDL = Minimum Detection Level
TQualifiers: (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

LOQ = Limit of Quanitation

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

Submitted by:

DAVY LABORATORIES

?a_u.ﬁ d ‘LLLL‘L;&— 7<)

Paul A. Harris, Director
PAH:ead

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The
resuits are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different

" it

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000216, MN Centification No. 055-999-151, |A Certification No. 304

cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

Paas 1 of 1
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, W! 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, W! 54603

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

DAV

LABORATQRIES

Date: March 28, 2001

Client No: 46621

Sample No: 89087 Date Collected: 03/22/01  (0903) Date Received: 03/23/01
Sample Site: Test Well

Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual.'
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO; H 0.25 0.90 0327/01 6.83 mg/L 10
fron, Total SM 3111 B 0.021 0.079 03/23/01 0.314 mg/L 0.3 A)
Manganese, Total SM31118B 0.005 0.020 03/23/01 0.083 mg/L 0.05 (A)
Sample No: 89088 Date Collected: 03/22/01  (1103) Date Received: 03/23/01
Sample Site: Test Well

Date
Parameter Method MDL £oQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual.'
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO; H 0.25 0.90 03/27/101 6.58 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM3111B 0.021 0.079 03/23/01 0.203 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM 3111 B 0.005 0.020 03/23/01 0.060 mg/t 0.05 A)
Sample No: 89089 Date Collected: 03/22/01 (1435) Date Received: 03/23/01
Sample Site: Test Well

. Date

Parameter Method MOL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL Qual.'
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO; H 0.25 0.90 03/27/01 6.09 mg/L. 10
Iron, Total SM 3111 8B 0.021 0.07¢9 03/23/01 <0.021 mg/L. 0.3
Manganese, Total SM3t11B 0005 0.020 03/23/01 <0.005 mg/L 0.05
Sample No: 89090 Date Collected: 03/22/01  (2000) Date Received: 03/23/01
Sample Site: Test Well

Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL Qual’
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total SM 4500-NO; H 0.25 0.90 03/27/01 5.61 mg/L 10
iron, Total SM 3111 B 0.021 0.079 03/23/01 0.023 mg/L 0.3 (8)
Manganese, Total sSM31118 0.005 0.020 03/23/01 <0.005 mg/L 0.05

Resuits continued on next page.
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DAVY LABORATORIES

N 1156th Street S.
‘ P.O. Box 2076
La Crosse, Wi 54602-2076
ﬂ {608) 782-3130
o FAX (608) 784-6611

LABORATORIES

n LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
Town of Campbell Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: March 28, 2001
n Client No: 46621
Sample No: 89091 Date Collected: 03/23/01  (0800) Date Received: 03/23/01
Sample Site: Test Well
n Date
' ' Parameter Method MOL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL  Qual'
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO, H 0.25 0.90 03/27/01 5.53 mg/L 10
[ iron, Total SM3111 8B 0.021 0.079 03/23/01 <0.021 mg/l. 0.3
' Manganese, Total SM3111 B 0.005  0.020 03/23/01 <0.005 mg/L 0.05
n
A
n

" —

MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quanitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level
'Qualifiers:  (A)=Exceeds the MCL. (B)=Test result lower than LOQ.

Submitted by: The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and fisted within the respective state certification codes. The
DAVY LABORATORIES results are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different

(g =

- - W1 Certification Nos. 632021390 and 105 000218, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, IA Certification No. 304
Paut A. Harris, Director

PAH:ead
cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

D B |

Pace 2 0f 2
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, W! 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

DAV

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, WI 54603

Attn: Dan Kapanke

Date: March 28, 2001
Client No: 46625

Sample No: 89096 Date Collected: 03/23/01  (2000) Date Received: 03/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well

Date
Parameter Method MODL LOQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Quai.’
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO; H 0.25 0.90 03/27/01 4.31 mg/L. 10
Iron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 03/27/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM3111B 0.005 0.020 03/27101 0.013 mg/L 0.05 (A
Sample No: 89097 Date Collected: 03/24/01  (0800) Date Received: 03/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well

Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL Qual’
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total SM 4500-NO3; H 0.25 0.90 03/27/01 5.09 mg/L. 10
fron, Total SM3111B 0.021 0.079 03/27/01 0.030 mg/L 0.3 (A)
Manganese, Total SM31118 0.005 0.020 03/27/01 0.018 mg/L 0.05 (A)
Sample No: 89088 Date Collected: 03/24/01  (2000) Date Received: 03/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well

Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Quall
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total SM 4500-NO3 H 0.25 0.90 03/27/01 4.64 mg/L 10
lron, Total SM3111 8B 0.021 0.079 03/27/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM 31118 0.005 0.020 03/27/01 0.016 mg/L 0.05 A)
Sample No: 89099 Date Collected: 03/25/01 (0810) Date Received: 03/26/01
Sample Site: Test Well .

Date
Paramaeter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual’
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO3 H 0.25 0.90 03/27/01 527 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM 3111 8B 0.021 0.079 03/27/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM 3111 8B 0.005 0.020 03/27/01 0.019 mg/L. 0.05 A)

Resuits continued on next page.

Paaa 1 of 2
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, WI 54603

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: April 4, 2001

Client No: 46648

Sample No: 89145
Sample Site: Test Waell

Date Collected: 03/27/01 ( /630)

Date Received: 03/28/01

Date

Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual’
Alkalinity as CaCO,, Total SM 23208 1 3 03/29/01 144 mg/L — (A)
Hardness as CaCO,, Total SM2340C 5 25 03/28/01 195 mg/L —
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO; H 0.25 0.90 03/29/01 4.94 mg/L 10
Total Dissolved Solids SM 2540 C — _— 03/29/01 293 mg/L —_—
Iron, Totai SM3111B 0.021 0.079 03/29/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Total SM31118 0.005 0.020 03/29/01 <0.005 mg/L 0.05
MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quantitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

Qualifiers; (A)=At endpoint 4.5.

Submitted by:

DAVY LABORATORIES

Paul A. Harris, Director
PAH:ead

cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

The iaboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and fisted within the respective state certification codes. The
results are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different

sampling conditions.

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, A Certification No. 304
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115 6th Street S.

DAVY LABORATORIES
P.O. Box 2076 mv

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130
FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, Wi 54603

LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: April 5, 2001

Client No: 46684

Sample No: 89221 Date Collected; 04/02/01 (10:40) Date Received: 04/02/01
Sample Site: Campbell Test Well
Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual'
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total  SM 4500-NO; H 0.25 0.90 04/03/01 4.49 mg/L 10
Iron, Total SM 31118 0.021 0.079 04/03/01 0.022 mg/l. 0.3 (A)
Manganese, Total SM 31118 0.005 0.020 04/03/01 <0.005 mg/l. 0.05
MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quantitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

TQualifiers: (A)=Test resutt lower than LOQ.

Submitted by:
DAVY LABORATORIES

iPl.u,(? [l : i-;[tbu‘.u (3

Paul A. Harris, Director

" PAH:ead

n

cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The
results are representative of the sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different
sampling conditions.

WI Certification Nos. 632021390 and 105 000218, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, 1A Certification No. 304
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n 115 6th Street S.
s PO. Box 2076

La Crosse, Wil 54602-2076

n (608) 782-3130
“ FAX (608) 784-6611

N

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
_ﬂ. La Crosse, Wi 54603

DAVY LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: February 12, 2001
Client No: 463035

Sample No: 88407
! | Sample Site: MW-3

Date Collected: 02/07/01

Date Received: 02/08/01

Date
n Parameter Method MDL  LOQ  Analyzed  Result  Unit MCL Qual’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.15 0.50 02/08/01 4.41 mg/L 10
Iron, Dissoived SM3111B 0.021  0.079 02/09/01 <0.021 mg/L 03
Manganese, Dissolved SM31118 0.005 0.020 02/09/01 0.058 mg/L 0.05 (A)

"

A

n MDL = Minimum Detection Leve!
‘Qualifiers:  (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

LOQ = Limit of Quanitation

COPRY

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

n Submiitted by:

n DA@ZR;OTES .

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordancs with methods from approved authoritative
results are representative of the sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different

sampling conditions.

Paul A. Harris, Director

p PAH:ead
~ cc: Karl Green-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

Boma ¢ oL 4

W Certification Nos. 632021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-899-151, |A Certification No. 304
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DAVY LABORATORIES -

115 6th Street S.

PO, Box 2076 CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT FORM

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54602-2076 (Fill out all unshaded areas) LABORATORIES

(608) 782-3130 FAX (608) 784-6611

CLIENT (REPORT TO) ATTN: ADDRESS City State 2ip PHONE (include ared code)
Toogwr of  Conplett v |Qar (e pent < 2.2.1% (NNYIY. 5¢  (aCros% T /603 |bof- 743 -c0s0
INVOICE TO: BTI’N: |< “ ADDRESS City State Zip PHONE (include area cody)

- e / . T
Towr o (ampbed o KoPenkR N 72219 Bulaorily lalow I Eyeo3 lbog- 783 o05¢
SAMPLE COLLECTOR (Print) PO. ¥ {3 FAX REPORTS TO: 7 FAX # (include atea code)

Ll ( (9( ¢en e e ~—— —_— T —
| hereby cerlify that | recelved, properly handled, and disposed of thess samples as noted helow:; NOTE: SHADED AREAS
Rf’,""“_“‘s"e“ (signature) Date/Time I ) Received by (signature) Temperature of Temperature Blank® Z p L‘H i FOR .LAB USE ONLY!
ek 2] 7 /0 { (1 )
Rolinquished by (signature) Date/Tinde Received for Laboratory by (signature) DATE/MIME
Tl 2lpjor ( 1330 ) SAMPLE CONDITION
Field I.D. Date Time Sample Sample Site? Parameters* No /Type of |Pres.| Preserv. | Fit. | Good Lab D Other
Number' | Collected | Collected | Type? Containe s FiL Type® Fil. |Cond. Number A.Cﬁmﬂe')}ﬁ?
- . p A Ve, Mn Lol 1Y Tiikied Gd Lol
Mw:3 4Bl (260 Jow | -3 |Dissalves 1< ! L| 1 L] 8807 |pmemderits
dlg"m
A 'ré A8
(2
— R ;
- yau, \ [ C q\q) 1
[ '/ , M V’ .
e
: | ,’/i ]V } o) : i[/\\ .
N U\ b ke Wk
* Specity your sample number for each sampla site. IN l
* Specily: Groundwater (GW), Surface water (SW), Soil (S), Leachate (L), Sludge (SL), Wastewater Effluent (WWE), Waslewaler influent (WWI), Dnnking Water (DW), Other (O). f/ ’Dl
! Sample Site must clearly identity the sampling location.
* The types of analyses should be specified here. ([)?-BE/'; 20' O%T[u 2 /&/D /

* Preservation Codes: (1) HNO,, (2) H,SO,, (3) NaOH, (4) Refrigerated at 4°C, (5) Na,S,0;, (6) HCI, (7) None, (8) Other:

Disposition of unused portion of sample Laboratory shoutd: )@/Dispose (1 Retain for

days . Retwin

id Other ___

CPG VOO

1 AB COPY 2

.~



115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

" Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street

| La Crosse, Wl 54603

DAVY LABORATORIES

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: February 12, 2001
Client No: 46310

Sample No: 88412
¢ Sample Site: Test Well 70° BGL

Date Coilected: 02/09/01

Date Received: 02/09/01

}

Date
n Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.15 0.50 02/11/01 3.92 mg/L 10
Iron, Dissolved SM 3111 8B 0.021 0.079 02/09/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Dissolved SM 31118 0.005 0.020 02/09/01 0.031 mg/L 0.05
n Sample No: 88413 Date Collected: 02/09/01 Date Received: 02/09/01
' Sample Site: Test Well 50' BGL
‘ Date
"' Parameter Method MDL LoaQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.15 0.50 02/11/01 6.53 mg/L 10
! t lron, Dissolved SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/09/01 0.148 mg/L 03
Manganese, Dissoived sSM31118B 0.005 0.020 02/09/01 0.041 mg/L. 0.05

n-
n
n

n —

COPRY

MDL = Minimum Detection Level
n 'Qualifiers: None

LOQ = Limit of Quanitation

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

Submitted by:
BORATORI‘ES

M oa
%) ,\.

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The
results ars representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different imes and under different

sampling conditions.

Paul A. Harris, Director
"' PAH:ead

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, 1A Certification No. 304

cc: Karl Green-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

n

Page 1 of 1
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S. CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT FORM

P.O. Box 2076
La Crosse, Wisconsin 54602-2076 (Fill out all unshaded areas)

(608) 782-3130 FAX (608) 784-6611

LABO

DAVY,

CLIENT(REPORT TO) _ e Aa‘ /(/ ADDRESS ) City State Zip PHONE (include area code)
Tovn of Covapbel - Kpb 2209 Lo bty (Cns, iz S¥oos 0B - 2850070
INVOICE TO: / ATTN: ; ADDRESS City State Zip PHONE (include area code)
\ ( l [} . g sy [ \ - tor
SAMPLE COLLECTOR (Print) PO. ¥ {0 FAX REPORTS TO: FAX # (include area code)
- aemasta—
| hereby certify that | recelved, proparly handled, and disposed of these samples as noted below:
v oorty propory , o074 d 79 NOTE: SHADED AREAS
ﬁl/mquished (signature) Date/Time - Received by (signature) Temperature of Temperature Blank® N FOR LAB USE ONLY!
T B |25 /0l 1070 ——ac
‘Relinquished by (signalure) Date/Timd Recelved for Laboratory by (signature) DATE/TIME ~
g Ee D2 'q/° i { 1050 SAMPLE CONDITION
Field 1.D. Date Time Sample Sample Site* Parameters* No./Type of |Pres| Preserv. | Filt. | Good Lab ID Other
Number* | Collected | Collected | Type* Containers | F/L Type* F/L |Cond. Number Comments?
4

?r‘sem.o( r

Vel e[/ ot jproo | b |55 Eer [N\ FruTe, (rss. e mn | Bomial LH_4,1 || v1R34)2

: _ B
‘ 10:15 | Hiu/ | st L= ‘ | il el 25413 presen o ¢f
D - 3
. Rroucht in one Setx df pollles -em’%_g Jarisf
Y J
) ) oo |
&(/—/ AN - (¢ K(ﬂ" Gr Ko [ Brecn
), A ——
* Specify your sample number for each sample site. |N“ . 0 < I
« Specify: Groundwater (GW), Surlace water (SW), Soil (S), Leachate (L), Sludge (SL), Wastewater Effluent (WWE), Wastewater Influent (WWI), Drinking Waler (DW), Other (O).
* Sample Site musl clearly identily the sampling location. .
* The types of analyses should be specified here. OR?S? ?q OU;/ w
* Preservation Codes: (1) HNO,, (2) H,SO,, (3) NaOH, (4) Refrigerated at 4°C, (5) Na,S,0,, (6) HCI, (7) None, (8) Other: v E) [‘] [O |
Disposition of unused portion of sample Laboratory should: /*Dispose W Retainfor _____days 4 Return i Other
CPC 1i00 ' 4,

e ~APY 92



n
i
M
N
M
M
n
M
i
i
i
&
A
A
M

DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, Wl 54603

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: February 12, 2001
Client No: 46309

Sample No: 88411
Sample Site: Test Well 30' BGL

Date Collected: 02/09/01

Date Received: 02/09/01

Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual.'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.15 0.50 02/11/01 2.84 mg/L 10
Iron, Dissolved SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/09/01 <0.021 mg/L. 0.3
Manganese, Dissoived SM3111 8 . 0.005 0.020 02/08/01 0.034 mg/L 0.05
COPY
MDL = Minimum Detection Levet LOQ = Limit of Quanitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Lave!
'Qualifiers:  None
Submitted by:

oAV@iczngo‘mﬁs . ‘

Paul™A. Harris, Director

PAH:ead

cc: Karl Green-Davy Engineering Co., inc.
Al Scheer-Davy Enginesering Co., Inc.

The laboratory analyses reported above were detestnined in accordance with methods from approved authontative
results ane representative of the sample only; conditions can be expected {0 vary at different times and under different

sampling conditions.

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000216, MN Cartification No. 055-999-151, IA Certification No. 304
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, W| 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, W1 54603

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: February 12, 2001
Client No: 46308

Sample No: 88410
Sample Site: Test Well 110° BGL

Date Collected: 02/09/01

Date Received: 02/09/01

Date

Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL  Qual’
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.015 0.050 02/10/01 0.528 mg/l. 10
Iron, Dissolved SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/09/01 <0.021 mg/L, 0.3
Manganese, Dissolved SM 31118 0.005 0.020 02/09/01 0.048 mg/L 0.05

COPRY

- _

MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quanitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

'Qualifiers: None

Submitted by:

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative

DA BORATORIES

Ryel.

sampling conditions.

Paul A. Harris, Director
PAH:ead

cc: Karl Green-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.
Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

Pace 1 of 1

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000218, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, 1A Certification No. 304

sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and fisted within the respective state certification codes. The
results are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be axpected to vary at different times and under different



115 6th Street S.
P.O. Box 2076

DAVY LABORATORIES

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130 FAX (608) 784-6611

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT FORM

(Fill out all unshaded areas)

DAVY,

LABORATORIES

» T (REPORT TO) o ATTN: ADDRESS City Stale Zip PHONE (include area code)
Oun of /aMﬂLeH Da (epatee | 22000 Lanypdor  laiose T S 603 |yor- 183 -cvgo
INVOICE TO: ’ . ATTN: ADDRESS 7 Cily State 2ip PHONE (include alea code)
I - e ~ - e ‘. ‘e <. v
SAMPLE COLLECTOR (Print) PO. ¥ 3 FAX REPORTS TO: FAX # (include area code)
~ar ( é’ @~
1 hereby certify that | recelved, properly handled, and disposed of these samples as noled helow: NOTE: SHADED AREAS
Huhu}quashed by (signature) Day, /'ﬁme Received by (signalure) Temperature of Temperature Biank* g \ 3 .C_ FOR -LAB USE 0N|..Y|
Ve en z2/5 /0 Z'43
Relinquished by (signalure) Date/Time Rocelved for Laboratory by (signature) DAYE/TI ( \
g 2)alot (0843 SAMPLE CONDITION
Field 1.D. Date Time Sample Sample Site® Parameters* WNo./Type of | Pres.| Preserv. | Fill. | Good Lab ID Other
Number' | Collected | Collected | Type? Containers F/L Type® F/L |Cond. Number Comments?
e TesT el . RXM\IP‘ : ,
I(SI lt/((( 2/9/0( ‘/'?O é)({j 1o R NI{/“I(f Dlsﬁdlqu {'(L_ M ‘ ‘an é‘b ‘,Al L / 8?(‘,0 "M{
v L‘il 4 ¥
KO =N - 1 : ¥
I i
h Q ‘) i - (/\
) [\, v
A DO
{‘ L O
A ]'-’V
' Specily your sample number for each sample site. IN b‘ {
“ Specily: Groundwaler (GW), Surface water (SW), Soll (S), Leachale (L), Sludge (SL), Wastewater Effluent (WWE), Wastowater Inlluent (WWI), Dunking Water (DW), Other (O). '" .
* Sample Site must clearly identify the sampling location. ORDER NO. ou
* The types of analyses should be specified here. 1D/ ?[p & } U
* Praservation Codes: (1) HNO,, (2) H,SO;, (3) NaOH, (4) Refrigerated at 4°C, (5) Na,S.0,, (6) HC), {7) None, (8) Other: . _ 21(6 lo \‘
Disposition of unused portion of sample Laboratory should: f,’N)ispose (U Retainfor _____ days «JReturn JOther
CPC 1100

I AR COPY 2



DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, W1 54603

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: February 12, 2001
Client No: 46307

Sample No: 88409
Sample Site: Test Well 130°

Date Collected: 02/09/01

Date Received: 02/09/01

Date
Parameter Method MDL LOQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL _ Qual'
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.003 0.010 02/10/01 0.012 mg/L 10
Iron, Dissolved SM31118B 0.021  0.079 02/08/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Dissolved sSM31118 0005  0.020 02/08/01 0.769 mgl  0.05 A
OF
MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quanitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

'Qualifiers; (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

Submitted by:

DAVKLABORATORIES

} h

Paul A. Harris, Director

PAH:ead

cc: Karl Green-Davy Engineering Co., inc.

Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

The laboratory analyses reportad above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective siaie certification codes. The
resuits are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected to vary at different times and under different

sampling conditions.

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-989-151, IA Certification No. 304

e _ s e



DAVY LABORATORIES
115 i Sieet & CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT FORM DAV_V

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130 FAX (608) 784-6611

(Fill out all unshaded areas)

LABORATORIES

[
i

-

CLIENT (REPORT TO) ATTN: ADDRESS Ciy State Zip PHONE (include area code)
’]O(A/w af (M 61“ De ~ ka[b.»"t 2219 BLJ t\b/f"(‘l( (e Croses X 59603 |b0T- NAB -0 50
INVOICE TO: 4 ATTN: ; ADDRESS - City State p PHONE (include area code)
0 - X ‘r ‘" , - t,
SAMPLE COLLECTOR (Print) PO. ¥ [J FAX REPORTS TO: FAX # (include area code)
}' er et cm

I hereby cerlify that | received, properly handied, and disposed of these sampies as noted below:

Relinquished by (signature) Date/Time

Received by (signature)

o
Temperature of Temperature Blank* d N Q Q.;

NOTE: SHADED AREAS
FOR LAB USE ONLY!

Kool  boeen 2/qlol 743
Relinquished by (signature) Dafe/Timé Received for Laboratory by (signature) DATE/TIME )
EE T SAMPLE CONDITION
Field I.D. Date Time Sample Sample Site® Parameters* No /Type of |Pies.| Preserv. | Fill. | Good Lab ID Other
Number | Collected | Collected} Type? Conlainers F/L Type® F/iL jCond. Number Comients?
: . . /) 1-3500ml pe
lesT et fzdfol [715 | 6w | Ted aatt430| Otsgoleed [ Mn ) - Mindes 1@,._;,,,& 4, \ VISBH09 | prasense. e
€

1

VA

)

/L
n'-

il

3 AT
/Z — g e ngj“ﬂ@
Rt oot

M=

¥

' Specily your sample number for each sample site.

¢ Specify. Groundwater (GW), Surface water (SW), Soil (S), Leachate (L), Sludge (SL), Wastlewater Effluent (WWE), Wastewaler Influent (WWI), Drinking Water (DW), Other (O).
* Sample Site must clearly idenlify the sampling location.

* The types of analyses should be specified here.

* Preservation Codes: (1) HNO,, (2) H,SO,, (3) NaOH, (4) Relrigerated at 4°C, (5) Na,S,0,, (6) HC!, (7) None, (8) Other:

INH D(

B

7/(’/1)[

Disposition of unused portion of sample Laboratory shouid: y Dispose 1 Retain for __

days

1) Return

I3 Other

PC 1/00

| AB COPY 2



DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, W1 54603

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

LABORATORIES

Date: February 12, 2001
Client No: 46306

Sample No: 88408
Sample Site: Test Well 150° BGL

Date Collected: 02/08/01

Date Received: 02/08/01

Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL Qual!
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.003 0.010 02/10/01 0.040 mg/L 10
iron, Dissolved SM 31118 0.021 0.079 02/09/01 <0.021 mg/L 0.3
Manganese, Dissolved SM31118 0.005 0.020 02/09/01 0.192 mg/L. 0.05 (A)
n e e e — ==
MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quanitation

r‘ Qualifiers: (A)=Exceeds the MCL.

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level

Submiitted by:
| DA BORATORIES

L T
{ Paul A. Harris, Director
PAH:ead

F cc: Karl Green-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

| - PRI Y )

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000218, MN Certification No. 055-099-151, lA Certification No. 304

The laboratory analyses reportad above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
sources. Approved authoritative sowrces are defined and listed within the raspective state cectification codes. The
results are representative of the sample only; conditions can be expectead to vary at different times and under different
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DAVY LABORATORIES
115 n Sueet 5 CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT FORM DAv_y

La Crosse, Wisconsin 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130 FAX (608) 784-6611

(Fili out all unshaded areas)

LABORATORIES

R

-

CLIENT (REPORT TO) /Ei ADDRESS '{7 L ( C}ly State Zip PHONE (include aiea code)
- ; * . : i : . = o
]"(_4/,\ @\pét // l\‘/é"‘/( i = 2/7 Y. r Ve P4 *x (- (AKL( WE‘ :#603 bm’, /8'3 _,cw.so
INVOICE TO: 4 ATTN: ADDRESS ., City State Zip PHONE (include area coda)
c A (e BN . e v Ly te
SAMPLE COLLECTOR (Print) PO. #. [ FAX REPORTS TO: FAX # (include area code) .
Vol bcee~
| hereby certity that | received, properly handled, and disposed of these samples as noted below:
_ y certy prop D’ b d . P : " NOTE: SHADED AREAS
glil?quished by (signature) ate/Time eceived by (signalure) Temperature, of Temperaiure Blank® el FOR LAB USE ONLY!
&‘ ot él ¢ G 5’/“/0 { /I 55)
Relinquished by (signature) Date/Time Recelved for Laboratory by (signature) :)Y7IME \
' SAMPLE CON
AT |5 5S. CONDITION
Field 1.D. Date Time Sample Sample Site’ Pavamele@7 No./Type of |Pres.| Preserv. | Filt. | Good Lab ID
Number' Collected | Collected ] Type* Containers FA. Type® F/A |Cond. Number
1 r3
- U = , - - soom e Pty F, Ma Rl g
3 /
ﬂ[ngbl( '2/8'/0/ S& éld lest lall Qfs‘)d/vcﬂ /?/ M/\, /Ul?‘/qé) /'RSDAL/r L. | L. ‘/ng.vb by EF pros THN
e |56/ Betralalo) 2E __c4Kpel Erden
h it e ™
i Chonrged P Forl G leen A flor EF S
Wl 29 L, \
e 171 ey n !/ \\l/ v
| ) /[ | 1
S | l LR
@) N ‘§ ¥ =
NS
<z
' Specily your sample number for each sample site. ll’+ j
“ Specily: Groundwater (GW), Surface water (SW), Soil (S), Leachate (L), Siudge (SL), Waslewater EHluent (WWE), Wastewater Inlluent (WWI), Drinking Water {DW), Othar (O). v 21
* Sample Site must clearly idenlify the sampling location. r
“ The types of analyses should be specified here. % 3/ 9/0 /
* Preservation Codes: (1) HNO;, (2) H,SO,, (3) NaOH, (4) Refrigerated at 4°C, (5) Na,S,0,, (6) HCI, (7) None, (8) Other. _
Disposition of unused portion of sample Laboratory shouid: /h/ Dispose W Retainfor_____days JRewrn JdOther —
CPC 100

t AR COPY D



DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, W1 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbeil
2219 Bainbridge Street
La Crosse, Wi 54601

SDWA LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: June 4, 2001
Client No: 46728

Sample No: 89289
Sample Site: Test Well

Date Collected: 04/04/01

Date Received: 04/04/01

Date

Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed  Result Unit MCL Quai.’
Alkalinity as CaCOQ,, Total SM 23208 1 3 04/10/01 139 mgil. _— (A)
Chioride as CI', Total SM 4500-CI D 04 1.7 04/10/01 32.5 mg/L _—
Cyanide as CN", Total SM4500-CNC/E  0.007 0.027 04/06/01  <0.007 mg/L —_
Fluoride as F", Total SM 4500-F C 0.10 0.32 04/09/01  <0.10 mg/L 4
Hardness as CaCO;, Total SM2340C 5 25 04/11/01 179 mg/L —
Nitrate Nitrogen as N, Total EPA 300.0 0.10 0.25 04/13/01 3.40 mg/t. 10
Nitrate + Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total ~ Caicuation — —_— 04/13/01 3.40 mg/L 10
Nitrite Nitrogen as N, Total SM 4500-NO, B 0.001 0.003 04/05/01  <0.001 mg/L 1
pH SM 4500-H B —_ —_ 04/04/01 T.44 su —_ (B)
Total Solids SM 2540 8 —_ — 04/06/01 253 mg/L. —-—
Sulfate as SO,, Total EPA 375.4 1 3 04/11/01 18 mg/L —_— <
Formaldehyde, Total AOAC 931.08 0.06 0.19 04/10/01 <0.06 mg/L —
Aluminum, Total SM3113B 0.00252 0.00938  0405/01  0.0244 mg/L —_—
Antimony, Total SM31138 0.00073 0.00272  04/25/01 <0.00073 mglL  0.006
Arsenic, Total SM 31138 0.00098 0.00366  04/1001 0.00208 mgtl  0.010 ()
Barium, Total SM31138B 0.00134  0.00426 0406/01  0.0899 mg/L 2
Beryilium, Total SM 31138 0.000016 0.000050 04/05/01 0.000018 mgl  0.004 o
Cadmium, Total SM 31138 0.000043 0.000159 04/26/01 <0.000043 mglL  0.005
Calcium, Total SM31118 0.30 1.10 04/11/01 54.3 mgh. —_
Chromium, Total SM 31138 0.00027  0.00101 0472001 0.00148 mglL 0.1
Copper, Total SM 31138 0.00035 0.00130 04/1101 0.00097 mgl 0.2 ©
Iron, Total SM31118B 0.021 0.079 04/1001  <0.021 mg/L —_—
Lead Total SM 31138 0.00026  0.00095 04/1101 <0.00026 mg/lL —
Magnesium, Total SM31118 0.1 04 04/11/01 15.0 mgiL _—
Manganese, Total SM 3111 B 0.005 0.020 04/25/01 0.008 mgiL — D)
Mercury, Total EPA 245.1 0.000094 0.000351 040501 0.000291 mgL  0.002 (to))
Nickel, Total SM 31138 0.00063  0.00236 04/20/01 <0.00063 mglL 0.1
Selenium, Total SM31138 0.00089  0.00333 04/09/01 <0.00089 mglL 0.05
Silver, Total SM 31138 0.000026 0.000098 04/25/01 <0.000026 mgAL —_—
Sodium, Total SM31118B 0.16 0.58 04/26/01 121 mglL —
Thallium, Total EPA 200.9 0.00032  0.00120 0422301 <0.00032 mgl  0.002

Results continued on next page.

Mo a 2>



DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.
P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076

(608) 782-3130
FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell

DAV

LABORATORIES

SDWA LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

Date: June 4, 2001
Client No 46728

Sample No: 89289
Sample Site: Test Well

Date Collected: 04/04/01

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)

Date Received: 04/04/01

Date
Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Result Unit MCL Quat.!
Benzene EPA 502.2 0.028 0.104 04/16/01 <0.028 pol 5
Bromobenzene EPA 502.2 0.014 0.052 04/16/01 <0.014 wg/L
Bromochloromethane EPA 5022 0.036 0.132 04/16/01 <0.036 gL
Bromodichloromethane EPA 502.2 0.011 0.040 04/16/01 <0.011 ug/L 0.6
Bromoform EPA 502.2 0.018 0.068 04/16/01 <0.018 uglL 44
Bromomethane EPA 502.2 0.037 0.140 04/16/01 <0.037 Hg/l 10
Carbon tetrachloride £PA 502.2 0.033 0.126 04/16/01 <0.033 ugit 5
Chlorobenzene EPA 502.2 0.017 0.062 04/16/01 <0.017 HglL 100
Chioroethane EPA 5022 0.012 0.045 04/16/01 <0.012 ug/L 400
Chloroform EPA 502.2 0.019 0.071 04/16/01 <0.019 HglL 6
Chloromethane EPA 502.2 0.040 0.147 04/16/01 <0.040 ugiL 3
2-Chlorotoluene EPA 5022 0.017 0.062 04/16/01 <0.017 pg/ll
4-Chlorotoluene EPA 5022 0.014 0.052 04/16/01 <0.014 pot
Dibromochioromethane EPA 502.2 0.018 0.069 04/16/01 <0.018 poll 60
Dibromomethane EPA 502.2 0.010 0.038 04/16/01 <0.010 uglL
1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA 502.2 0.015 0.057 04/16/01 <0.015 wg/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA 5022 0.012 0.046 04/16/01 <0.012 bl 1250
1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA 502.2 0.017 0.065 04/16/01 <0.017 Hg/L 75
Dichlorodifluoromethane EPA 5022 0.040 0.147 04/16/01 <0.040 ug/L 1000
1,1-Dichloroethane EPA 502.2 0.025 0.092 04/16/01 <0.025 poll 850
1,2-Dichloroethane EPA 5022 0.014 0.051 04/16/01 <0.014 ugiL 5
1,1-Dichloroethene EPA 502.2 0.063 0.233 04/16/01 <0.063 KoL 7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 502.2 0.014 0.051 04/16/01 <0.014 polL 70
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA 502.2 0.027 0.100 04/16/01 <0.027 Hg/L 100
1,2-Dichloropropane EPA 502.2 0.012 0.043 04/16/01 <0.012 ught 5
1,3-Dichloropropane EPA 502.2 0.014 0.051 04/16/01 <0.014 pg/t
2,2-Dichioropropane EPA 502.2 0.013 0.049 04/16/01 <0.013 HolL
1,1-Dichioropropene EPA 502.2 0.028 0.106 04/16/01 <0.028 ugL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 5022 0.032 0.120 04/16/01 <0.032 pg/L } 0.2 Comb
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA 502.2 0.024 0.090 04/16/01 <0.024 po/lL ’
Ethylbenzene EPA 502.2 0.018 0.068 04/16/01 <0.018 gL _ 700

Results continued on next page.
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.
P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, Wi 54602-2076

(608) 782-3130
FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell

SDWA LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: June 4, 2001
Client No 46728

Sample No: 89289

Date Collected: 04/04/01

Date Received: 04/04/01
Sample Site: Test Well

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Continued

Date

Parameter Method MDL LoQ Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL Qual.”
Hexachlorobutadiene EPA 502.2 0.022 0.083 04/16/01 <0.022 po/l
Isopropylbenzene EPA 5022 0.016 0.060 04/16/01 <0.016 pg/L
4-Isopropyitoluene EPA 502.2 0.017 0.062 04/16/01 <0.017 g/l
Methanol EPA 502.2 (M) 0.020 0.064 04/16/01 <0.020 ug/L 5000
Methylene chioride EPA 502.2 0.012 0.046 04/16/01 <0.012 pg/L 5
Methyl tert butyl ether EPA 502.2 (M) 0.020 0.074 04/16/01 <0.020 ug/L 60
Naphthalene EPA 502.2 0.016 0.060 04/16/01 <0.016 pg/lL 40
Styrene EPA 502.2 0.016 0.058 04/16/01 <0.016 g/l 100
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA 502.2 0.013 0.047 04/16/01 <0.013 ug/L. 70
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane EPA 502.2 0.023 0.085 04/16/01 <0.023 g/l 0.2
Tetrachloroethene EPA 502.2 0.014 0.051 04/16/01 <0.014 ug/L 5
Toluene EPA 502.2 0.021 0.078 04/16/01 <0.021 pg/L 1000
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA 502.2 0.021 0.080 04/16/01 <0.021 po/l 70
1.1,1-Trichloroethane EPA 502.2 0.034 0.129 04/16/01 <0.034 ug/L 200
1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA 502.2 0.011 0.041 04/16/01 <0.011 ug/l. 5
Trichloroethene EPA 502.2 0.010 0.036 04/16/01 <0.010 pg/L 5
Trichloroflucromethane EPA 502.2 0.046 0.172 04/16/01 <0.046 ug/l 3490
1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA 502.2 0.021 0.077 04/16/01 <0.021 ug/t. 60
Trichlorotrifluoromethane EPAS02.2(M)  0.020 0.064 04/16/01 <0.020 poll
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene EPA 502.2 0.015 0.057 04/16/01 <0.015 polL } 480 Comb.
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene EPA 502.2 0.017 0.062 04/16/01 <0.017 pg/l
Vinyl chloride EPA 502.2 0.012 0.044 04/16/01 <0.012 po/L
m,p-Xylene EPA 502.2 0.019 0.070 04/16/01 <0.019 pg/l } 10000 Comb.
o-Xylene EPA 502.2 0.016 0.058 04/16/01 <0.016 pg/lL

Results continued on next page.




DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.
PO. Box 2076

La Crosse, WI 54602-2076

(608) 782-3130
FAX (608) 784-6611

Town of Campbell

SDWA LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Attn: Dan Kapanke

LABORATORIES

Date: June 4, 2001
Client No: 46728

Sample No: 89289
Sample Site: Test Well

Date Collected: 04/04/01

Synthetic Organic Compounds (SOC),p,

Date Received: 04/04/01

Date
Parameter Method MDL Analyzed Resuit Unit MCL gqual.’
Alachior (Lasso) EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 ug/l 2
Aldicarb EPA 531.1 0.5 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.5 ug/L 3
Aldicarb Sulfone EPA 531.1 04 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.4 pg/it 2
Aldicarb Sulfoxide EPA 531.1 0.5 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.5 pg/L 4
Aldrin EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 pg/L —_—
Atrazine EPA 525.2 0.1 = 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 pg/l. 3
Benz(a)pyrene EPA 525.2 0.02 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.02 pg/l 0.2
Butachlor EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 pg/L —_
Carbaryl EPA 531.1 05 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.5 poil. —_—
Carbofuran EPA 531.1 09 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.9 pgiL 40
Chlordane alpha EPA 5§25.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/08/01 <0.1 poiL —_—
Chlordane gamma EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 Pl o
Chlordane EPA 505 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 poiL 2
24D EPA 5151 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 poL 70
Dalapon : EPA 5151 1.0 04/09/01-05/09/01 <1.0 poi 200
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane EPA 504.1 0.01 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.01 poil. 0.2
Dicamba EPA 515.1 0.1 04/09/01-05/08/01 <0.1 ol —_—
Dieldrin EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 poll _—
Di(2-ethythexyl)adipate EPA 525.2 06 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.6 poi 400
Di(2-ethyihexyl)phthalate EPA 525.2 08 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.6 po/L 6
Dinoseb EPA 515.1 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 wo/L 7
Diquat EPA 549.1 04 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.4 po/l 20
Endothall EPA 548.1 9.0 04/08/01-05/09/01 <9.0 pgll 100
Endrin EPA 525.2 0.01 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.01 pgll 20
Ethylene dibromide EPA 504.1 0.01 04/09/01-05/08/01 <0.01 T8 0.05
Glyphosate (Round-up) EPA 547 6.0 04/09/01-05/09/01 <6.0 gl 700

= Aroclor 1016 - 0.08, Arocior 1221 - 2.0, Aroclor 1232 - 0.5, Arocior 1242 - 0.3, Arocior 1248 - 0.1, Aroclor 1254 - 0.1, Aroclor 1260 - 0.2

Results continued on next page.
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DAVY LABORATORIES

115 6th Street S.

P.O. Box 2076

La Crosse, Wl 54602-2076
(608) 782-3130

FAX (608) 784-6611

LABORATORIES

SDOWA LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

Town of Campbell Attn: Dan Kapanke Date: June 4, 2001
Client No: 46728
Sample No: 89289 Date Coilected: 04/04/01 Date Received: 04/04/01

Sample Site: Test Well

Synthetic Organic Compounds (SOC) Continued,,

Date
Parameter Method MDL Analyzed Result Unit MCL Qual.!
Heptachior EPA 525.2 0.04 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.04 pg/L 0.4
Heptachlor epoxide EPA 525.2 0.02 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.02 ug/L 0.2
Hexachlorobenzene EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/08/01 <0.1 pg/L 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 pglL 50
3-Hydroxycarbofuran EPA 531.1 05 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.5 ugh. —
BHC gamma (Lindane) EPA 525.2 0.02 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.02 pg/L 0.2
Methoyxchlor EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 ug/L 40
Methomyl EPA 531.1 0.5 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.§ ug/L. —_
Dual (Metolachlor) EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 ug/L —_—
Metribuzin (Sencor) EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 Hg/lL —_
Oxamy! (Vydate) EPA 531.1 1.0 04/09/01-05/09/01 <1.0 ug/L 200
PCB Total EPA 505 - 04/09/01-05/09/01 < ug/L 0.5
Pentachiorophenol EPA 515.1 0.04 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.04 ug/L 1
Picloram (Tordon) EPA 515.1 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 pg/L 500
Propachior EPA 525.2 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 uglL —_—
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) EPA 515.1 0.1 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.1 pol 50
Simazine EPA 525.2 0.07 04/09/01-05/09/01 <0.07 pg/ll 4
Toxaphene EPA 505 1.0 04/09/01-05/09/01 <1.0 wg/l 3

*Aroclor 1016 - 0.08, Aroclor 1221 - 2.0, Aroclor 1232 - 0.5, Aroclor 1242 - 0.3, Arocior 1248 - 0.1, Aroclor 1254 - 0.1, Aroclor 1260 - 0.2

MDL = Minimum Detection Level LOQ = Limit of Quantitation MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level
'Qualifiers: (A)=At endpoint 4.5. (B)=Holding time exceeded by the cfient. (C)=Method not approved for drinking water. (D)=Test resuit lower than LOQ
(E)=Wisconsin Laboratory Certification No. 999766900.

Submitted by:
The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with methods from approved authoritative
D LABORATORIES sources. Approved authoritative sources are defined and listed within the respective state certification codes. The
\ resuits are representative of the sampie only; conditions can be expected % vary at different imes and under different
\ sampling condiions.

Paull A. Hamis, Diredtor
PAH:ead
cc: Al Scheer-Davy Engineering Co., Inc.

W Certification Nos. 832021390 and 105 000216, MN Certification No. 055-999-151, IA Certification No. 304
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DAVY LABGR'ATORIES

PO Box 2076, -CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT FORM

| W

L e

i

La Crosse, Wlsconsin 54602-2076 (Fill out all unshaded areas)
(608) 782-3130 FAX (608) 784-6611 A
CLIENT (REPOHT T0) ATTN: ADDRESS ! . City . Slate Zp PHONE (include atea cods) ., -
AR Campbell Dan apanke BID _ Briabeidge Ftalroae (O SYpof (005~ 783- 0750~
INVOICE J0: - ATTN: / ADDRESS Iy City State Zip . PHONE (include aisa cofe)
) g .~ ' "o
Saeny e , , > S
SAMPLE CQLLECTOR (Print) . P.O. #: ) FAX REPORTS TO. . FAX # (mcluda‘ aida cude) ’
N au W Scheer <
| heraby cortity that ) received, properly handled, and disposed of these salnplés as noted below: - T T T N AR R = . OTE ?HADED AREAS
linquished by (signatur Date/Time Received by {signatuig) . 'Temparalure of Temperaiure Blan ank \USE ONLY! »‘,7
( L33 L\) L %//0/ Afoo
. Relinquished by (signature) Dalefﬁme Rooelvod for u,harnlory by (nlgnlture)_._‘,‘. DATE/TIME ; et ,.f&;;é W SRR T vl
. N ’ . ?g, ] "" Lf T IR ", . ' : 1// olw ! 'Bw:’g M sk , 4 o "-‘/
Field |.D. Date Time Sample Sample Site? Parameters‘ ! No /Type of | Pres, | Filt, Lab ID . Other
Number* - | Collected | Collected| Type? Contatners g . Number Comments?
- J m«-.s 7 ’ . APPSR e
Yellol| 1200 | D) [Test taell | 2DC ; it ik - 1 it e il
s, wa V- '."‘ Y o . T X L f ™
, ’ l 173 S b& o“k‘o;"l ‘_ﬁf o W) ; ! ) : g Ty :’ ;i
: PRO AL R , A, !‘”‘
2 N MR Ty §, & ¢ 5
'vl' J’ ‘,l ‘ HQWJA/VDL ' $5 Vialgerh: P b F M iV ot ;54 ¢
: i ‘1_ alé‘,_ “ﬁt-}, ¢ ‘ ,' i i <] ﬁw
. | B : ) ey gl YDy &‘“* .
'\‘ -
A
-
"‘Q
P
' Specily your'sample number for each sample site. 3 : : lNQ"‘DoI ‘ f i
! Specity: Groundwater (GW), Surlace waler (SW), Soil (S), Leachate (L}, Sludge (SL), Wastewator Effluent (WWE) Waslewater lnllhuu (WWI), Drinking Water (DW), Other (0). ' . .
* Samiple Sit t clearly identiy the sampling location. . y 1) ' .
aniple Site mus rly identify the sampling N ‘ PBI?E?{JQ;@ P)}Jlllq/q

* The types of analyses should be specified here. 7 7
* Preservation Codes; (1) HNO,, (2) H,S0,, (3) NaOH, (4) Relrigerated at 4°C, (5) Na,5,0,, (6) HCI, {7} None, (8) Other. __ 7/ 1 ( H

Disposition‘of';unused portion of sample Laboratory should: Xj Dispose JRetainfor ______ days [ l%etum L) Other

A R 3 . .

CPC 1/00 L
L ’ 1 AB COPY 3



n

tate of Wisconsin Route to: Solid Waste ]l Haz Waste 3 Wastewater O MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
?)epmomeanmm Env.R &R“ 0 Taks 0 Other Form 4400-113A Rev. 4.90
e e o mﬁ ="
= = —— -
StPlmne £ N, & E 0z , 07,01
Section Location of Waste/Source WFT Yy
SE 14 of NEiof . 13T.16 N, v 8 Ffy [V s v Domeslame sTFem)
U'U;;ldiu ‘“hﬂ Sidegradient SEE—
u ]
oo n KX Not Known Mark J. Traut Wells, Inc.
06> QU g MsL 1. Cap and lock? Ya O Mo
‘ Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, wp elevation . 004 30 fMsL o nside diameter: 6.0 in
Land surface elevation _ 563 00 nmsL b, Length: 620_te
! . Material: S 4
v. Surface seal, bowom__ _ _ 4.0 fuMSLor __._ f ¢ 0:: g 0
2. USCS classification of soil near screen: d. Additional protection?
Geog Mg 6O 6GWO swQO SsP O If yes, describe:
‘1 sMpQ scO MO MHO . O cHO
Bedrock OJ 3. Surface seal:
. Sieve analysis attached? [0 Yes oN Neat Cement
I . Drilling method used: Rotry O 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger 241
Oher O
& Neat Cement
{ 1S. Drilling fluid used: Waer 002 Ar O 01 5. Avmular :
! . space seal:
. .. n c Lbs/gal mud weight . .. .. Bentonite shury 3
- Drilling additives aYe &N d.____% chmg'u: ...... Bentonite-cement growt O 5
be e Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
Dm‘ . . T M
! . Source of water (attach analysis): £ Hownsalled meiepmmedmg
] Genvity [
6. Bentonite seal: 4. Bentonite granules [}
qBaxmixzml.lop ______ f MSLor 116 Oy b. Ol4in @/8in 0172 in. Benwonitepelless [

' c Ohea O G
F.Finessnd,top f MSLor 121 O . 7. Fine sand material:  Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
n « _ #70 Badger Sand
- Fillerpack,top  _ _ _ _ ._ fu MsLor 123 O fu b. Volumeadded __2 a3

8. Filter pack materisl: Menufacturer, name and mesh size
[} Scrocnjins top . fuMsLor 125 O . 45/55 Sand Red Flint
» b. Volume adtled / fi
I Wellbotom _ _ _ _ _ fu MSLor 130 O £ 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [J
q 130 0 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 £3
Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ ._ f. MSLor 130 L fi Oher O
\ 10. Screen material: PVC Sch 80
K. Borehole, botom - — — — . f MSLor 130 O £ a  Screentype: Factory cut
\ Continuous slot [
Borhole,diameter 9 0 in. Oter O
b. Manufacturer Johnson
OD.wellcasing _ 2 38 i c. Slotsize: 0.0L!
n d Slotted length: -
N. LD.wellcasing _ 2 00 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): Noe Bl 1
Ohr O

hereby certify that the informatiogon this form

is true and correct to the best of my knowledqge.

t

" P |

oam

Mark J. Traut Wells, Inc. Lic# 5911

complete both sides o
I §d ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad.
'«3000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147,
day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR nee onlv

is form and retum lo the appropriate DNR office listed at the lop of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Stals.,
e. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stats.. failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than

Wis. Stats.. failure 1o file this form may result in a forfeiture of no

Qar inetriirtinne far mmaca lafacmarine faaloo 2. - 4 .

t more than $10,000 for cach



n

State of Wisconsin Route ta: Solid Wi Haz. Wi W MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Department of Natural Resources Env. R & Rme_Dn 1z Wasie T:Sgwg, Form 4400-113A Rev
n Facility/Project Name g [Well Name
| Town Of Campbell n @Y r H M2
Facility License, Permut or Monitoning Number |Grid Origin Location '
n _ — igll_ ——— At Long. or
: | Typeof Well  Water Table Observation Well X1 [S¢ Plane LN, g g, |Daie Well Installed JJ& YR
. / /Ql _
Piezometer D02 [Section Location of Waste/Source B GI %17
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary | SE y:
1/4 of _NH/4 of Sec. 13T7. LON,R. 8
q N/A f m’ ° / :hn: = 3“ X Daryl Karasch
' EWell'A Point of Enforcement Std. Application! | u [J Upgradient s O Sidegradient
n 0 Yes EKNo d [ Downgradient n BJ Not Known —Mike A & Dean —
'} A. Protective pipe, top clevation  _ _065.0_ f. MSL 1. Cap and lock?
- 664 5 ! ! ) / 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation =~ _ _277.2_ fr. MSL A [ o Inside diameter:
q C. Land surface elevation - _6_6.:.3 9 ft. MSL b. Length:
(! 4 O o9 C. Mw
D. Surface seal, bottorn _ _ _ _ ._ ft. MSL or VU ofe Trpikest
12. USCS classification of soil near screer: AN d Additional protection?
Nl oo oMo oco ovpo swo sp o ] Ifyes,deserbe:
‘'l sMmpg scO MO MHO a O cu O )|
Bedrock [J > 3. Surface seal:
n 13. Sieve analysis atached? [0 Yes N Neat Cement
' 1114. Drilling method used: Romry 00 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger O Bentonite OJ
Sonic Oher O Annular space seal []
n Neat Cement Other O

15. Drilling fluid used: Waer [] 02 Ar 0 01

ol 5. Armular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [
DrillingMud 303  None B 99

b, —Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry 0

16. Drilling addi ” c Lbs/gal mud weight. . ... Bentoniteslury 3 31
g adcitives OYe o d.__ % Bentonite .... .. Bentonite-cement grout 0 50
) Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
Describe e — .
sy, £  How installed: Tremie O 01
n 17. Source of water (attach analysis): Tremie pumped B 2
Gaviy O o8
n 6. Bentonite seal: a Bentonite granules [ 33
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ ._ f.MsLor 121 O b. O14in [/8in. 01/2in. Benwonitepelles [ 32
e B 0
F.Finesand,top ft. MSL or _1_2]_. Q ft. 7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
n ] fal a Badger State 0
' G.Filterpack,top  _ _ __ _ fuMsLor 123 O ft\ § b. Volume added f3
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name and mesh size
HH-Scremjoiru.wp ______ ft. MSLor 125 Q fu g g . Red Flint 45/55 )
B L b. Volume adied 7 8
I Wellbowom  _ __ _ _ fMSLor 130 0 ft = 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [J 23
n ‘:j Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [@ 24
' i 1. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _._ f.MsLor 130 0 £ =R Oher O
ZZZ 10. Screen material: Sch80 PVC :
K. Borehole, botom _ _ _ _ . fuMSLor 130 O fu f/é a  Screen type: Factorycut @ 1
r‘ \ é//é Continuous slot 3 ¢
'L.Borchole,diameter /7 0 =
) b. Manufacturer Johnson
q M. OD.wellcasing _2 38_ i c. Slot size:
i d. Slotted length:
N. LD.wellcasing _2 06 11. Backfill material (below filter pack):

ion_on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

™ -
m Mark J. Traut Wells, Inc. Lic # 5911

te office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. Stats.,
and ch. NR 141, Wis_ Ad. Code In wcordmee with ch.144, Wis Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor mare than
$5000 for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resull in a forfeiture of not more than $10,000 for each

dav af vinlatiam  NOYTE:. Chadad arsae ave fre NNR 1iea Anlu  Qas inemintinne fae mmnea laf. n o fmend o h_MALL L




n
¢ ite of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route to:  Solid WasieOl Haz Weaste D Wastewater D

ity/Project Name
| fown of Campbell

G WELL CONSTRUCTION

4400-113
Env. Response & Repair (1 ug%nmu Ohar B Form -113A Rev. 490
Local Gnd Location o ell

s H¥

JE.

Facility Dicense, Permit or Monitorng Number [Grid Origin Location

e at. Long. ; ;
me Wleﬂedellrlz St Plane f. N, fLE 02 ; 07,01
Piezometer Section Location of Weste/Source mm dd YY
Boundary 'Well Installed By: (Person’
SE 114 of MEriotseck3 T.16 N, . 8 B Y:  Name md fanm)
/A - : fr v . nald Schleppenbach
v v of Well Relative 10 Waste/Source
it of Enforcement SW. Application! | u [J Upgradient s O Sidegradient
O Yes XN |4 O Downgrdiert _n EX Not Known Mark J._ Traut Wells, Tnc.
JProtective pipe top elevation 065 00f MsL __—1-Capmd lock? 3 Ys O Mo
: ) 664 SO&.MSL Protective cover pipe:
‘.\Vellcasmg.lopelcvm _______ = o Inside diameter __6.Qin.
?T:ndnnfneeelevm‘on _ 663 00f MsL b. Length: -6.01
v o A c. Material: Steel 04
urfleeml.bouom__.__ﬁ.g fuMSLor _ _ . _ ft .\ S&eX.: ;:;,,' Other g
- e O A
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: G| NFREES & Additional protection? & Ys B No
GO GMg 6O &wg swO SP 0O If yes, describe:
sMO scO MO MHO a4 O cHO B we O 30
Bedrock [0 3. Surface seal: entonite 3 o1
. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes INo Neat Cement Oher O -
}- Drilling method used: Rowry O 50 4, Material between well casing and protective pipe:
‘ Hollow Stem Auger ¥ 4 Bentonite [J
Oher O Annular space seal [0
n Waer 02 a Neat Cement Other O
;. Drilling fluid used: Water Ar 0 01 - :
DrillingMud [0 03 None 1 99 5. Annulsr space seal: ‘ 'S Gtml‘xlerammm '8
b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand shurry O
1 e - 0 c Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bentonite slury 3@ 3
n-""““’s“*‘“‘"‘“ ) O Ye o d. % Bentonite ... .. Bentonitecement grout O 5¢
Describe e Ft ~ volume added for any of the above
— f How installed: Tremie O 01
n.Samofwucr(nmchamlysu). Tremi i @ o2
Grvity O 03
6. Bentonite seal: a Bentonite granules [J 33
ﬂsa_msumx.wp ______ f.MSLor 116 O b, OlMdin @38in O1/2in Benonitepeliess B 32
| 121 0 : Oter O
F.Finessnd,op fu MSLor 2<% * fu. 1. Fine sand material: Manufacurrer, product name & mesh si
q \ K s #70 Badger Sand
¢ |Filterpack,top  _ _ _ _._ g MsLor 123 O ft\‘ b. Vohime added 2 fi3
pysmeniontop - f.MsLor 125 O q ] & . 45/55 Sand Red Flint
, A yll B b. Volume adtled / fi°
l. Wellbowom ~  _ _ _ _  _ fiMSLor 130 O fr M= 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [
B Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
ﬂﬁltetp-ck.bonom ————.-fMsLor 130 O ft\": Oher O
10. Screen material: PYC Sch 80
K. Borehole, bottom  — — —. — .— fuMSLor 13Q_ . O ft a  Sceen type: Factory cut B
q \ Continuous slot [J
i [Borehole,diameter  _ 9 _ 0 in. Other O
b. Mamufacturer Johnson
OD.wellcasing _ 2 _ 38 in. c. Slot size: 0.01Q in.
h d Slotted length: ..t
w. LD.wellcasing _ 2 00 in. 11. Backfill material (below filter pack): Nore B3 14
Oher O

ereby certify that the informatiop on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

" PhS S e— |

Mark J. Traut Wells,Inc.

Lic# 5911

. NR 141, Wis. Ad.Code. In accordance with ch.144, Wis Stats,, failure (o file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $10, nor more than

m: complete both sidcyﬂr fHis form and retum 1o the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of this form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis, uats.,
h

} for each day of violation. In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not more than $10.000 for each
day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.



Department of Natural Resources

'DNR Drinking Water System : Well Construction Reports

Well Construction Reports

weELL % 23

WI Unique Well BG158
No:
DNR Region: West Central
Muni Type: C
Completion Date: 06/01/1976

mm/dd/yyyy
Constructor W229 N5005
Address: DUPLAINVI
Constructor State: WI
Well Address: FRENCH IS #23H
Range: A
Quarter Section: SW
Status: New Well
Construction Type: 1
Well Depth: 99.1 ft
Screen Description: SS SCREEN
Screen To: 98.1 feet
Pumping level: 33.9 feet
Pumping units: Minutes
Well Starting 0 inches
Depth:
Common Well 023
Number:
DNR Facility ID: 632030960

High Capacity Well
No:

County:
Municipality:
Constructor:

Constructor City:

Constructor Zip:
Township:
Section:
Quarter-Quarter:
Original Year:
Category:

Screen Diameter:
Screen From:
Static Water level:
Pumping at:

For:

Geologic Log Number:

Calculated Specific
Capacity:
Well Name:

Distances in Feet to Nearest Objects

No Records returned

Drillhole Dimensions

lDlameter !m!“From Depth !ft i“To DeEth ift )

72

:II::@

Page 1 of 3

80917

La Crosse
LACROSSE

LAYNE CHRISTENSEN
COMPANY

PEWAUKEE

53072
16 N
8

Nw

Municipal/Community
26 inches
63.1 feet
15.7 feet
3024

7 Hour(s)
LCO0119

2 FeeT

1660

FRENCH ISLAND #22H

http://oraweb.dnr.state.wi.us/interl/plsql/wau$well_const.queryview?P_WATR_SE(LNO=558 3/1/01



DNR Drinking Water System : Well Construction Reports Page 2 of 3

Casing & Liner

Dlameter inches) Descrl tlon From Depth (ft. |To Degth!ft.il

[ 6faPt :SL 0375WALLWELDED[ o[ 2]

E

[ ﬂIAPI 5L 0375 WALL WELDED| K 63.1]

Grout or Other Sealant Materials

-Ed of Sealing Material — "From DeEth ift. )‘ To Depth (ft.)[|Amount [Units|

[GROUT W PEA GRAVEL | 0 A 465

NEAT CEMENT @ SAND TO 52 3 46.5 52.1]

Geology

' ! “Dnller ] | From Depth’ To Bepth

Geology lg_ei)logy Descrlptxon Description _“_ode :] feet feet
s Jsends fsanD ] [ o 19

[c lIGravel/Cobbles/Boulders/Stones IGRAVEL ] E::I_-

l_j@nd_i:::m{::l--

[ [GravelCobbles/Boulders/Stones]GRAVEL || | 35 49|

E::]E::

Gravel/Cobbles/Boulders/Stonesi|GRAVEL ___ [ |

E:l_l::l[:

[ |lGraveliCobbles/Boulders/Stonesj]GRAVEL || | o5 99

Samples

No Records returned

e Abandonment (Q Rows)
e Variances (0 Rows)
o Rehabilitation/Redevelopment (0 Rows)

¢ Return Links

http://oraweb.dnr.state.wi.us/inter1/plsql/watr$well_const.queryview?P_WATR_SEQ_NO=55i. 3/1/01
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- DNR Drinking Water System : Well Construction Reports

Department of Natural Resources

Page 1 of 2

Well Construction Reports

NEeLway

W1 Unique Well No: BG159 High Capacity Well No:
DNR Region: West Central County:
Muni Type: C Municipality:
Completion Date: 03/27/1980 Constructor:

mm/dd/yyyy
Well Address: FISHERMANS RD  Township:

#24H
Range: 2W Section:
Quarter Section: SwW Quarter-Quarter:
Status: New Well Original Year:
Construction Type: 1 Category:
Well Depth: 108 ft Screen Diameter:
Screen Description: SS SCREEN 0060 Screen From:
Screen To: 107.25 feet Static Water level:
Pumping level: 49.8 feet Pumping at:
Pumping units: Minutes For:
Well Starting Depth: 0 inches Geologic Log Number:
Common Well 024 Calculated Specific
Number: Capacity:
DNR Facility ID: 632030960 Well Name:

Distances in Feet to Nearest Objects

No Records returned

Drillhole Dimensions

From Depth (ft.){To Depth (ft.)|
| of 108

Casing & Liner

80918
La Crosse
LACROSSE

MILLER WELL AND
PUMP

16NN

8
NW

Municipal/Community

26 inches

71 feet

24.5 feet 3625 FEET
3500

24 Hour(s)

LC0148

1380

FISHERMANS RD #24H

Diameter Description From Depth|| To Depth
(inches) P ft. ft.
N " - B — 1

http://oraweb.dnr.state.wi.us/inter1/plsql/watr$well_const.queryview?P_WATR_SEQ_NO=558 3/1/01
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DNR Drinking Water System : Well Construction Reports Page 2 of 2

36INEW STEEL 0375 WALL ASTM A53 GR B 0 61.5
WELDED

26[INEW STEEL 0375 WALL ASTM A53 GRB 25 71
WELDED

Grout or Other Sealant Materials

Kind of Sealing Materiall|From Depth (ft.)[To Depth (ft. lXEount"Units'
CONCRETEGROUT [ o 619

Geology

. Driller's USGS From(| To Depth
SG Sand; SAND W 108
w/Gravel/Cobbles/Boulders/Stones; RAVEL

Samples

No Records returned

e Abandonment (0 Rows)
e Variances (0 Rows)
o Rehabilitation/Redevelopment (0 Rows)

o Return Links
o DNR Drinking Water System

o Other DNR information on this Well
o Public Water Supply System

Top of page || Help

Home |} Search || Feedback || What is New

hitp://iwww.dnr.state.wi.us
Legal notices and disclaimers
Last Revised: 02/28/2001

http://oraweb.dnr.state.wi.us/inter1/plsql/watr$well _const.queryview?P_WATR_SEQ_NO=55{. 3/1/01



DNR Drinking Water System : Well Construction Reports

Department of Natural Resources

/,\/\\__\

Well Construction Reports

WELL T 26
WI Unique Well No: AC716
DNR Region: West Central
Muni Type: C
Completion Date: 04/15/1988 mm/dd/yyyy
Constructor: LAYNE NORTHWEST
COMPANY
Constructor City: PEWAUKEE
Constructor Zip: 53072
Subdivision: AIRPORT
Range: TW
Quarter Section: NwW
Status: New Well
Construction Type: 1
Well Depth: 93.6ft
Highest Point on Yes
Property:
Reverse Rotary: Yes
Temp Casing Yes
Removed:
Screen Description:  S/STEEL JOHNSON
Screen To: 92.5 feet
Static Water level: 17.5 feet
Pumping at: 2000
Well Starting Depth: 18 inches Above Ground
Disinfected: Y
Proper Seal: Yes
Rig Operator Signed  04/15/1988
on:
Calculated Specific 1296
Capacity:

http://oraweb.dnr.state.wi.us/inter1/plsql/watr$well_const.queryview?P_WATR_SEQ_NO=544

Page 1 of 3

High Capacity Well 594

No:

County:
Municipality:
DNR Received
Date:

Constructor
Address:

Constructor State:
Well Address:
Township:
Section:
Quarter-Quarter:
Original Year:
Category:

Facility Type:

In Floodplain:

Temp Casing
Diameter:

Screen Diameter:

Screen From:
Sealant Method:
Pumping level:
For:

Developed:
Capped:

Contractor Signed
on:

Common Well
Number:

DNR Facility ID:

La Crosse
LA CROSSE
05/02/1988

W229 N5005
DUPLAINVI

W1

AIRPORT RD
16 N

7

NwW

Municipal/Community
CITY
No

54 in
26 inches

57.5 feet
TREMIE
33 feet

8 Hour(s)
Yes

Yes
04/26/1988

S FEET

026

632030960

3/1/01
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DNR Drinking Water System : Well Construction Reports Page 2 of 3

Distances in Feet to Nearest Objects

No Records returned

Drillhole Dimensions

From Depth (ft.)][To Depth (ft.
[ 4 o 93

Casing & Liner

Diamete Description From Depth To Depth
inches ft.
26 BL NEW STEEL P.E. WELDED 125.5# API 5L LA 57.6
BARGE
36{BL. NEW STEEL P.E. WELDED 189.6# API SL LA
BARGE

Grout or Other Sealant Materials

concreTe [ of  soe[ 14

Geology

From
Il nller s USGS To Depth
Geology Geology Description D cription Co de D th (fee t)

i JSoil-Organic; | OP SOIL

SG Sand;
w/Gravel/Cobbles/Boulders/Stones GRAVEL BR

:_-

Tan/Brown Sand [ED. TO 40 70
COARSE SAND

[MS__[Medium; Sand; ::}[mnj sano [ [ 7] s

S Fine; Sand; FINE TO MED. 85 93.6
SAND BR.

Samples

http://oraweb.dnr.state.wi.us/inter1/plsql/watrSwell_const.queryview?P_ WATR_SEQ_NO=54<«. 3/1/01



|

3 3 A 13 17

(o
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Bstimate No. 27 Page
PROJBCT Period: .
Tock Lt/ - )3-06/
TO OWNER: FROM CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER:
Davy Engineering Co.
ilass. 6th S&';et. P.O. ?o“% 2076
CHAN ARY_ PAYMENT APPLICATION = |
No. | Date Description Amount I. Original Contract S/dtr "
" V L Aole _ }2. Net Change Orders LS80
ﬂ//ﬁd:l”’” 594
5. 3. Current Contract (1+2) S99~
3. 4. Total Work Completed 49387 -
4, 5. Materials on Hand ~&
P 6. Subtotal (4+5) J4=2827"
NetTotal: | £525- 7. Retainage —o-
SCHEDULY. _ 8. Less Previous Application(s) 294349"
: . Revised Date: -
Cotnpletion Date: 9. DUE THIS APPLICATION _ &9 /A
(6 minus 7 minus §)
Days Remaining: On Schedule:
No CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:
MATERIALS ON HAND BREAKDOWN* The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifias that (1) all previous
escription Amount ] orogress received from OWNER on account of Work done

*Documentation Attached  Total:

ENGINEER'S RECOMMENDATION:

Payment of the above amount DUR THIS APPLICATION
is recommended,

ENGINEER  pAvY ENGINEERING CQ.

s ]

1331-050

DATE: S5 //4 /s _ ProjectNo.

payments
under the Contract bave been applied on account to discharge
CONTRACTOR'S legitimate obligations incurred in connection with
Work covered by prior Applications for Payment; (2) titlo of all
Work, materials and equipment incorporsted in said Work or
otherwiso listed in or covered by his Application for Payment will
pass to OWNER at timc of paymont free snd clear of all Liens,
Security interests and eacumbrances (cxcept such as are covered by a
Boad acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER agsinst any such
Licu, security interest ar encumbrance); and (3) all Work covered by
ﬂnsAppuuhonforMmtnmmdmwnhtthcnm
Doocuments and not defective.

/ /;I TC-/'/
v AL
of-73-0/

CONTRACTOR:
BY:
DATE:




State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

101 S. Webster St.

Scott McCallum, Governor Box 7921
Darrell Bazzell, Seg% Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921
ot
WISCONSIN DAYY ENQRIEERRD OO Telephone 608-266-2621
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES - g o . FAX 608-267-3579

TDD 608-267-6897

AuG 2 1 2001

@Av/ <

August 13, 2001

L

LINDA GREENE CLERK Ne— Approval Number: W-2001-0687
TOWN OF CAMPBELL PWSID#: 63211093
2219 BAINBRIDGE STREET DNR Region: WCR

LA CROSSE WI 54603 County: LA CROSSE

SUBJECT: TEST WELL #1 REPORT-JUNE 2001, TOWN OF CAMPBEL, WISCONSIN
Dear Ms. Greene:

The Division of Water has received a report on test well #1, Town of Campbell, La Crosse County,
Wisconsin. Mr. Allan Scheer, Professional Geologist, Davy Engineering Company, La Crosse submitted
the report for information and record. The department received the report on July 23, 2001.

The test well was constructed with department approval W-2000-0841 dated October 26, 2000. The Town
of Campbell did not propose a production well at this time. The data so collected from the test well
construction has been compiled and the report completed by Davy Engineering in June 2001.

I inform you that the test well #1report has been reviewed and filed. No further action will be taken.
Please contact me with any question at (920) 492-5906.

Sincerely,

Kris C. Khatri, PE
Public Water System Section
Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater

CC:  Michael, Davy, Davy Engineering Co., 115 South 6 St., PO Box 2076 La Crosse, W1 54602
Charlie Cameron, DNR, La Crosse
Kiris C. Khatri, NER
Lee Boushon, DG/2

File:  C:\Data\Data-WCR-MC\Campbell Waterworks-Proposed\20010813 Test Well #1 Report by Davy.dot

[3%] -0S|,040

Quality Natural Resources Management @
Through Excellent Customer Service Prted on

Paper





